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To:  Representative Martin LaLonde, Chair, House Judiciary Committee
From: Robin Joy, JD, PhD, Director of Research, CRG

Re:  Datarelated to H.655

Date: February 23,2024

This memo provides information on felony charges listed in H.655.

Figure 1: Number of Relevant Felony Charges Disposed by Year 2017-November 2023
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Table 1: Felony Charges by Class of Crime 2017-November 2023
Class Total

Theft Offenses 1070
Drug Offenses 945
Public Order 407
Fraud 327

Table 2: Total Number of Guilty Charges 2017-November 2023
Offense Name

BURGLARY

GRAND LARCENY GREATER THAN $900
UNLAWFUL TRESPASS-RESIDENCE/OCCUPIED
HEROIN-SALE LESS THAN 200 MGM
HEROIN-SALE OR DELIVERY 200 MGM OR MORE
FORGERY-UTTER/PUBLISH AN INSTRUMENT
EMBEZZLEMENT-MORE THAN $100

BUY, RECEIVE, SELL, POSSESS, CONCEAL STOLEN
HEROIN-POSSESSION 200 MGM OR MORE
COCAINE-POSSESSION 2.5 GM OR MORE
UNLAWFUL MISCHIEF GREATER THAN $1000
IDENTITY THEFT - FIRST OFFENSE

FALSE PRETENSES OR FALSE TOKENS GREATER
BURGLARY

HEROIN-POSSESSION 1 GM OR MORE
HEROIN-POSSESSION 2 GM OR MORE
DEPRESSANT/STIMULANT/NARCOTIC-SALE LESS
HOME IMPROVEMENT FRAUD, LOSS GREATER THA
FRAUD-RX

FORGERY

Total

482
205
198
168
145
120
119
112
104
103
84
83
76
72
65
62
47
36
34
33



Offense Name

MARIJUANA-POSSESSION 1 LB OR MORE
COCAINE-POSSESSION 1 0Z OR MORE
MARIJUANA-POSSESSION 2 0Z OR MORE

RETAIL THEFT GREATER THAN $900
MARIJUANA-CULTIVATION GREATER THAN 25 PL
DEPRESSANT/STIMULANT/NARCOTIC-POSSESSION
BURGLARY-OCCUPIED DWELLING
HEROIN-DISPENSING LESS THAN 200 MGM
HEROIN-SALE OR DELIVERY 1 GM OR MORE
COUNTERFEITING

FALSE PERSONATION

UNLAWFUL TRESPASS-RESIDENCE/OCCUPIED/ATT
MARIJUANA-CULTIVATION GREATER THAN 3 PLA
MARIJUANA-CULTIVATION GREATER THAN 10 PL
BURGLARY INTO AN OCCUPIED DWELLING ARMED
MARIJUANA-POSSESSION 10 LB OR MORE
DEPRESSANT/STIMULANT/NARCOTIC-DELIVERY L
BURGLARY/ATTEMPT

BURGLARY - AIDING IN THE COMMISSIOIN
BURGLARY-ATTEMPT

SALE OF HEROIN-AIDING IN THE COMMISSION
METHAMPHETAMINE-POSSESSION GREATER THAN
METHAMPHETAMINE-SALE LESS THAN 2.5 GM
FALSE PRETENSES OR FALSE TOKENS GREATER
MARIJUANA-SALE OR DISPENSING 1 0Z OR MOR
FENTANYL-SALE OR DISPENSE-MORE THAN 20 M
ACCESSORY AIDING IN COMMISSION-GRAND LAR
FRAUD-RX-FALSE RX

FENTANYL-SALE

FENTANYL-SALE OR DISPENSE-DETECTABLE AMO
FENTANYL-TRAFFICKING-CONSPIRACY

BURGLARY CARRYING DEADLY OR DANGEROUS WE
ATTEMPTED BURGLARY INTO AN OCCUPIED DWEL
FORGERY-UTTER/PUBLISH AN INSTRUMENT/ATTE
COUNTERFEITING/POSSESSION

Total
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Offense Name

FALSE PERSONATION/ATTEMPT

GRAND LARCENY GREATER THAN $900/ATTEMPT
FAILURE TO RETURN RENTED OR LEASED MOTOR
MARIJUANA-SALE OR DELIVERY 1 LB OR MORE
FENTANYL-TRAFFICKING

ATTEMPTED SALE OF HEROIN
ECSTASY-POSSESSION GREATER THAN 2 GM
HOME IMPROVEMENT FRAUD, LOSS GREATER THA
HOME IMPROVEMENT FRAUD

BUY, RECEIVE, SELL, POSSESS, CONCEAL STOLEN
RETAIL THEFT GREATER THAN $900/ATTEMPT
THEFT OF SERVICE GREATER THAN $900
FRAUD-RX-FORGE, ALTER
MARIJUANA-POSSESSION 10 LB OR MORE
MARIJUANA-CULTIVATION GREATER THAN 25 PL
MARIJUANA-TRAFFICKING
DEPRESSANT/STIMULANT/NARCOTIC-POSSESSION
ECSTASY-POSSESSION GREATER THAN 20 GM
HOME IMPROVEMENT FRAUD-2ND OR SUBSEQUENT
HOME IMPROVEMENT FRAUD, LOSS GREATER THA
HOME IMPROVEMENT FRAUD, LOSS GREATER THA
IDENTITY THEFT -FIRST OFFENSE

BUY, RECEIVE, SELL, POSSESS, CONCEAL STOLEN
UNLAWFUL TRESPASS - DWELLING - ACCESSORY BEFORE THE FACT
FRAUD-RX-GREATER THAN 1 SUPPLIER

YOUNG ADULT DISPENSING MARIJUANA TO A PERSON UNDER 18 YEARS OF AGE
LSD-POSSESSION 1 GM OR MORE
FENTANYL-DISPENSE

FENTANYL-SALE OR DISPENSE MORE THAN 4 MI
DISPENSING HEROIN - DEATH RESULTING

SALE OF HEROIN TRANSPORTED INTO STATE-ON
ECSTASY-SELLING<2GM/ATTEMPT
HALLUCINOGEN - POSSESSION 10 DOSES OR MORE
HALLUCINOGEN-SALE LESS THAN 10 DOSES
Source: CRG Adjudication Database
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